

GAHC010252212025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6607/2025

NILEEMA KHATUN
W/O LT. ABDUL SHEIKH, VILL- SURJYAKHATA PART- I, P.O AND P.S-
BILASIPARA, DIST- DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN- 783348

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
DISPUR, GHY- 6

2:THE ASSAM POWER AND DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LTD.
REPRESENTED BY THE CHAIRMAN
ELECTRICITY BOARD
BIJULI BHAWAN
PALTAN BAZAR
GUWAHATI- 8

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER (DISTRIBUTION)
BIJULI BHAWAN
PALTAN BAZAR
GHY- 8

4:THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
KOKRAJHAR ELECTRICAL CIRCLE
APDCL
KOKRAJHAR
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
BTR
ASSAM
PIN- 783370

5:THE SUB-DIVISIONAL ENGINEER

BILASIPARA ELECTRICITY SUB DIVISION
APDCL
LAR
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348

6:THE CHIEF ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR
GOVT. OF ASSAM
MAHAVAIRAB BUILDING
CHANDMARI
SOUTH SARANIA
GHY- 0

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. M. Hussain, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. U. Das, Addl. Sr. Govt. Advocate
Mr. W. Ahmed, Standing Counsel

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 24.11.2025

Issue notice making it returnable on 07.01.2026.

2. Ms. U. Das, the learned Additional Senior Government Advocate appears on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 and 6 and Mr. W. Ahmed, the learned Standing Counsel appears on behalf of the respondent Nos. 2 to 5 and accepts notice.

3. Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon them by 25.11.2025.

4. The petitioner herein is aggrieved by the non-payment of the compensation for the unfortunate death of her husband who

allegedly expired due to an incident of electrocution. The petitioner approached the respondent Nos. 2 to 5, however, no compensation was paid and it is under such circumstances, the petitioner is before this Court.

5. Ms. U. Das, the learned Additional Senior Government Advocate appearing on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 and 6 is directed to bring on record by way of an affidavit the Electrical Accident Report, by 05.01.2026.

6. List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant