

GAHC010252212025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/6607/2025**

NILEEMA KHATUN  
W/O LT. ABDUL SHEIKH, VILL- SURJYAKHATA PART- I, P.O AND P.S-  
BILASIPARA, DIST- DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN- 783348

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
DISPUR, GHY- 6

2:THE ASSAM POWER AND DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LTD.  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
ELECTRICITY BOARD  
BIJULI BHAWAN  
PALTAN BAZAR  
GUWAHATI- 8

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER (DISTRIBUTION)  
BIJULI BHAWAN  
PALTAN BAZAR  
GHY- 8

4:THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
KOKRAJHAR ELECTRICAL CIRCLE  
APDCL  
KOKRAJHAR  
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR  
BTR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783370

5:THE SUB-DIVISIONAL ENGINEER

BILASIPARA ELECTRICITY SUB DIVISION  
APDCL  
LAR  
DIST- DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783348

6:THE CHIEF ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
MAHAVAIRAB BUILDING  
CHANDMARI  
SOUTH SARANIA  
GHY- 0

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M HUSSAIN, MR A.K. MOLLAH,MR. R I MONDAL

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, APDCL

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

**ORDER**

**07.01.2026**

Heard Shri M. Hussain, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Ms. U. Das, learned State Counsel has submitted that the report of the Chief Electrical Inspector has been obtained and in this regard, an affidavit is also prepared which would be filed shortly.

List this matter on 28.01.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**